R

WBAM	Ref.	No.:	003	357	15-	0011	

EET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

FORM PTO-1594 R	EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE					
(m. coa)	D-44 1 TC - 1 1 A CC					
To the Honorable Commissioner (1194500 Patent and Trademark Office					
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
The Fresh Juice Company of California,	Inc. Name: The Hansen's Trust					
875 West Eighth Street, Azusa, Californ	ia Internal Address:					
☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership ☑ Corporation-State ☐ Association ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	Street Address: 2380 Railroad Street, Suite 101 City: Corona State: CA Zip: 91720 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other - Trust					
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Merger Change of Name Other Execution Date: September 24, 1999	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No					
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):						
••	nark Registration No.(s) 1,650,961; 2,054,014					
	numbers attached? Yes ⊠ No					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concernin document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved					
Name: Jane E. Pinzow-Naidoff	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)					
Internal Address: Whitman Breed Abbott & Morga	n LLP					
Street Address: 200 Fark Avenue	☑ Enclosed☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account # 50 - 0297					
City: New York State: New York Zip: 10166	8. Deposit account number: 50-0297 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)					
	Do not use this space					
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform Jane E. Pinzow-Naidoff Name of Person Signing	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. November 2, 1999 Signature Date					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4						
Do not detach this portion						
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: /05/1999 DNGUYEN 00000212 1650961 Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 FC: 482 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S.						
Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Project (0651-0011) Washington, D.C. 20503						

RFCST.PTO

11

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, THE FRESH JUICE COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, INC., as the sole successor and/or sole assignee of HANSEN'S JUICES, INC. ("HJI"), with a place of business at 875 West Eighth Street, Azusa, California (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), has adopted and used certain trademarks, which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other Patent and Trademark offices, identified in Schedule A hereto (hereinafter the "MARKS"); and

WHEREAS, Rodney C. Sacks, as sole Trustee of the Hansen's Trust (the "Trust"), a Trust created under that certain Agreement of Trust dated as of July 27, 1992, as amended from time to time, with a place of business at 2380 Railroad Street, Suite 101, Corona, California 91720 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all of ASSIGNOR's rights, titles and interests in and to the MARKS, together with the registrations thereof and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the mutual promises set for herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- ASSIGNOR hereby does assign, transfer and convey, effective as of the date hereof, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of ASSIGNOR's rights, titles, and interests in and to the MARKS together with the goodwill of that portion of ASSIGNOR'S business symbolized thereby, including without limitation, the right to petition, sue or otherwise seek and recover damages, profits and any other remedy (monetary, injunctive, declaratory or other), for any past, present or future infringement, dilution, conversion or misappropriation of, or other injury, offense, violation, breach of duty or wrong relating to the MARKS. ASSIGNOR warrants that it has good title to the MARKS, free and clear of any liens, pledges, security interests and encumbrances, and has full and complete power and authority to sell, transfer and assign the MARKS to ASSIGNEE.
- 2. ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the appropriate officers of all other jurisdictions in which the MARKS are registered or in which an application for registration of the MARKS are pending, to record the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as owner of all rights, titles and interests in and to the MARKS, together with all goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by the MARKS, and to issue the Certificates of Registration resulting from any such application for registration of the MARKS or renewal of any existing registration of the MARKS to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees that it shall execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, to ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE's legal representatives, any other or additional assignments, powers and other appropriate documentation, and take all additional actions, necessary to effectuate, validate and record the Assignment of the MARKS to ASSIGNEE with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the appropriate agencies and offices of all jurisdictions in which the MARKS are or may be registered or in which

386134-v2 0035715-0011 C:\OMMWIN\WINDOW31\TEMP\89XY02!1.doc

TRADEMARK REEL: 001985 FRAME: 0638

applications for registration of the MARKS are pending, under the relevant laws of the United States or any other jurisdictions. In all events such execution, delivery and/or action by ASSIGNOR shall be timely and, in the event that ASSIGNEE shall demand any such execution, delivery and/or action, ASSIGNOR shall undertake the same no later than seven days after such demand.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of this <u>an</u> day of September, 1999.

THE FRESH JUICE COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, INC. (ASSIGNOR)

By: Name: Meavirland

Title: Chief Executive Officer

THE HANSEN'S TRUST (ASSIGNEE)

By:

Name: Rodney C. Sacks

Title: Trustee

386134-v2 0035715-0011 C:\OMMWIN\WINDOW31\TEMP\89XY02!1.doc

1.

-2-

SCHEDULE A

Federal Registrations

Trademark	Country	Registration No.
HANSEN'S	USA	1,650,961
HANSEN'S ORIGINAL PROTEIN PICK-UP	USA	2,054,014
HANSEN'S (STYLIZED)	Japan	2,705,566
HANSEN'S NATURAL	Japan	2,705,567

U.S. State Registrations

<u>Trademark</u>	State	Registration No.	
HANSEN'S	Arizona	27848	
HANSEN'S	California	90927	
HANSEN'S	Nevada	N/A	

386134-v2 0035715-0011

RECORDED: 11/08/1999

TRADEMARK
r REEL: 001985 FRAME: 0640